The facts of the case in brief according to Appellant are that– 

I. It supplied polymer granules as operational creditor to the 

corporate debtoron verbal orders against 14 different 

invoices starting from 24.8.2015 to 21.11.2016 and 

thereby made supplies to the corporate debtor amounting 

to Rs.2,40,95,981 (Rupees two crore forty lakh ninety five 

thousand nine hundred and eighty one only). It is claimed 

that the corporate debtor paid a total amount of 

Rs.24,51,080 through cheque nos. 33702 and 33705 

dated 13.9.2015 and 10.11.2015 respectively and 

through RTG dated 23.12.2015 towards 3 invoices 

No.02/Sep/15 dated 12.9.2015, invoice no.